

FLORIDA'S SPACE COAST

Kimberly Powell, Clerk to the Board, 400 South Street • P.O. Box 999, Titusville, Florida 32781-0999

Telephone: (321) 637-2001 Fax: (321) 264-6972 Kimberly.Powell@brevardclerk.us



May 20, 2020

MEMORANDUM

TO: Tad Calkins, Planning and Development Director

Item F.5, Final Plat and Contract Approval for Harbor Island Beach Club (20SD00006) RE:

The Board of County Commissioners, in regular session on May 19, 2020, granted final plat approval in accordance with Section 62-2841(i) and Section 62-2844; and authorized the Chair to execute the final plat and Contract with Phoenix Park Fund V, LP for Harbor Island Beach Club, subject to minor engineering changes, as applicable, and project does not relieve the developer from obtaining all other necessary jurisdictional permits. Enclosed is the fully-executed Contract and one certified copy of the Contract.

Your continued cooperation is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely yours,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SCOTT ELLIS, CLERK

Kimberly Powell, Deputy Clerk

/cw

Encls. (2)

Contracts Administration CC:

Subdivision No. 20SD00006

Project Name Harbor Island Beach Club

Subdivision Infrastructure Contract

THIS CONTRACT entered into this <u>4</u> day of <u>20,20</u>, by and between the Board of County Commissioners of Brevard County, Florida, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY," and <u>Phoenix Park Fund V, LP</u>, hereinafter referred to as "PRINCIPAL."

WITNESSETH:

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants and promises herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. The PRINCIPAL agrees to construct the improvements described below:

and all other improvements depicted in subdivision number <u>20SD00006</u>. A copy of said plat to be recorded in the Plat Books of the Public Records of Brevard County.

2. Principal agrees to construct the improvements strictly in accordance with the plans and specifications on file in the Land Development Division (which construction is hereinafter referred to as the "Work"). Such plans and specifications (hereinafter referred to as the "Plans") are hereby incorporated into this Agreement by reference and made a part hereof. Principal warrants to County that the Work will conform to the requirements of the Plans and other requirements specified in the County's approval of the Work. Principal also warrants to County that the Work will be free from faults and defects. Work not conforming to these requirements, including substitutions not properly approved and authorized, may be considered to be defective. All defective Work, whether or not in place, may be rejected, corrected or accepted as provided in this paragraph 2.

If within two (2) years after approval and acceptance of the improvements by County, any Work is found to be defective, Principal shall promptly, without cost to County, either correct such defective Work, or, if it has been rejected by County, remove it from the site and replace it with nondefective Work. If Principal does not promptly comply with the terms of such instructions, County may elect any of the remedies provided for in paragraph 6 herein below. Corrective Work shall be warranted to be free from defects for a period of six (6) months. Any defect in such Work shall be corrected again by Principal promptly upon notice of the defect from County. In the event the maintenance bond given by Principal in connection with County's acceptance of the improvements is extended, the two (2) year warranty period provided for herein shall be extended for a like period.

To the extent assignable, Principal assigns to County all of Principal's warranty rights under its construction contract with the contractor constructing the improvements (including all warranties provided by law of in equity with respect to such construction contract), which warranties may be asserted by County on behalf of Principal in the event Principal fails to perform its warranty obligations hereunder. Where warranties granted hereunder overlap, the more stringent requirement shall control."

3. The PRINCIPAL agrees to complete said construction on or before the <u>4</u> day of <u>2022</u>.

Revised 12/03/2014

- 4. In order to guarantee performance of PRINCIPAL'S obligations herein contained, PRINCIPAL shall furnish cash, letter of credit, certificate of deposit or surety bond in a form approved by the COUNTY, in the amount of \$224,651. If such bond is a cash bond or a certificate of deposit, said amount shall be deposited with the Board of County Commissioners within five (5) business days of the County's acceptance of this contract. Said bond shall be 125% of the estimated cost of construction, as determined by the Land Development Division. PRINCIPAL shall maintain such records and accounts, including property, personnel, financial records, as are deemed necessary by the COUNTY to ensure proper accounting for all funds expended under the agreement. Said records shall be made available upon request for audit purposes to Brevard County and its auditors.
- 5. The COUNTY agrees to accept said plat above described for recording in the public records of Brevard County, Florida and to accept the areas depicted thereon as dedicated for public use, including but not limited to streets and parks, at such time as said improvements are satisfactorily completed. Satisfactory completion in accordance with the plans and specifications shall be determined by written approval of the County Development Engineer or designated assistant.
- 6. In the event, PRINCIPAL fails to complete said improvements within the time prescribed, the COUNTY may elect to take all or any of the following actions:
 - A. Vacate all or part of such recorded plat where improvements have not Been completed in accordance with the plans and specifications,
 - B. Complete the improvements utilizing COUNTY employees and materials and request payment from the bond or the PRINCIPAL,
 - C. Request the surety on said performance bond to complete such improvements, or
 - D. Contract for completion of said improvements.
- 7. The PRINCIPAL and Surety on said performance bond shall be liable for all costs, expenses, and damages incurred by the COUNTY, including attorney's fees, in the event the PRINCIPAL defaults on this contract.
- 8. In the performance of this Agreement, the PRINCIPAL shall keep books, records, and accounts of all activities, related to the agreement, in compliance with generally accepted accounting procedures. Books, records and accounts related to the performance of this agreement shall be open to inspection during regular business hours by an authorized representative of the Office and shall be retained by the PRINCIPAL for a period of three years after termination of this agreement. All records, books and accounts related to the performance of this agreement shall be subject to the applicable provisions of the Florida Public Records Act, Chapter 119 of the Florida Statutes.
- 9. No reports, data, programs or other materials produced, in whole or in part for the benefit and use of the County, under this agreement shall be subject to copyright by PRINCIPAL in the United States or any other country.

Revised 12/03/2014

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and seals the day and year first above written.

ATTEST: Scott Ellis, Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA and and a

van Lober.

As approved by the Board on: <u>May 19</u>, 20 20.

WITNESSES:

PRINCIPAL:

State of: Florida County of: Brevaro

Daniel Winkler as President **Phoenix Park Fund**

DATE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this $\underline{\mathcal{U}}$ day of $\underline{\mathcal{M}}$ 20,20, by who is personally known to me or who has produced Dan as identification and who did (did not) take an oath.

My commission expires:

Notary Public State of Florida SEAL Laura Eckert My Commission GG 035231 Expires 12/30/2020 Commission Num

Notary Public

Laura Eckert

Notary Name printed, typed or stamped

Liberty Mutual.

Liberty Mutual Surety 17771 Cowan, Suite 100 • Irvine, California 92614 • (949) 263-3300 www.libertymutualsurety.com

SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS PERFORMANCE BOND

BOND NO. 41K234628

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

| THAT we, Phoenix Park Fund V, LP | as Principal, |
|---|-------------------------------------|
| and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company | , a corporation organized and doing |
| business and under and by virtue of the laws of the State of | New Hampshire and duly |
| licensed to conduct surety business in the State of Florida | , as Surety, |
| are held and firmly bound unto Board of County Commissioners of B | Brevard County, FL |

as Obligee, in the sum of Two hundred twenty four thousand six hundred fifty one and 00/100

(\$ 224,651.00) Dollars,

for which payment, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors and successors, jointly and severally firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THE OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such, that if the above Principal shall well and truly perform said agreement or agreements during the original term thereof or of any extension of said term that may be granted by the Obligee with or without notice to the Surety, this obligation shall be void, otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the seal and signature of said Principal is hereto affixed and the corporate seal and the name of the said Surety is hereto affixed and attested by its duly authorized Attorney-in-Fact, this $\frac{4th}{2020}, \frac{2020}{200}.$

Phoenix Park Fund V, LP

Principal BY: The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company BY: Attorney-in-Fact

ID-1006 (Rev 05/19)



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8202911-964018

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, <u>Robert H</u>Bond; Heather Bradley; Shelley Fane; Cindy L. Mirisola; Louis G. Mitchell; Gerald K. Sihle

all of the city of <u>Altamonte Springs</u> state of <u>FL</u> each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surely and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surely obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 15th day of January , 2020 .



AULTO

"In manuter and

LMS-12873 LMIC OCIC WAIC Multi Co_12/19

HARBOR ISLAND BEACH CLUB

LYING IN SECTIONS 20 and 21, TOWNSHIP 28 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST, BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.

VERVENTION FINANCIAL OF SECOND LOD DECOMPTION OF LODDECOMPTION FOR LODDECOMPTION FINANCIAL DECOMPTION FOR LODDECOMPTION FOR LODDECCOMPTION

PLAT NOTES.

1. For declaration of covenants and restrictions for Harbar island Beach Club see Official Records Book _______ Page _____ 2. For articles of incorporation of Harbor Island Beach Club Master Hameowners Astrociation, inc. see Official Records Biosk ______, Rage _____

3 For by-laws of Horbor Island Beach Club Master Homeowners Association, Inc. see Official Records Book ______ Page _____

4.4. Tract A and suscellate improvements are dedicated to the Harbor Island Region Club Warter Homesharer Association, inc. as a private right of way, conduminum parking and private drainage and is to be award and maintained in common by and Association, subject to an easement owned and maintained previous.

5 Tracts R. C. D. S. F. G & H are seducated to the Harbor Island Seach Club Master Homeowners Association, no tor common drahage burcases, andscarp and recreation come same to be averal and multifamed in Common to sola Association. 6 All lot draininge is private and is the responsibility of the individual lot owner and/or the Homeowners' Association to maintain.

7. Each of news purchasing a or them on the pld cursents to the impacton of a Mukabar Service Benefit tool by thread Durft or stread potential activi-hansitation to mention property in common press in conformance with the appropriate regulatory certain or stread or applications, the estemate to the approximation property in the common press in the conformance with the approximation property in the common press of the stread or the approximation of the conformation regulations. An estemate of the approximation of the conformation of the conformation of the stread or the stread of the conformation of the conformation of the stread or the stread of the conformation of the conformation of the stread or the stread of the conformation of the stread or the stread o

8. An ingress and egress easement is hereby dedicated to Brevard County over and across an private aromage essements, private stormwater tracts and private roaways for law enforcement, energyancy access and energency maintenance. 3. In the sent that Breach and County disturbs becaus on energies) maintenance. In the sent that Breach County disturbs the surface of private stress due to maintenance, repair or realizement of a public improvement botted therein, then the county sind be regardle for restoring the stress surface any to the extent which avoid be regardle if the strest were a public strest in incontrance with county specifications.

South seekfastore 0 All pottod billing consents that prover that such essentents shall all as essential for the oriented on antibilities, manifestime, and generation of com-ence and the oriented of the oriented of the oriented of the the oriented of the ferending the investment of the oriented testistic company, demographic fer doubles of a package with the following testistic company, demographic fer doubles of a package with the oriented testistic company, demographic fer doubles of a package with the oriented testistic company, demographic fer doubles of a package with the oriented testistic company, demographic fer doubles of a package with the oriented company of the oriented oriented oriented oriented oriented company and the oriented oriented oriented oriented oriented oriented testistic oriented o

11. An easement is nereby dedicated to Brevard County and other public utility pranders over tracts 4 & D for for the installation operation and montenance of public utilities. 12. Tract 1 is dedicated to Brevard County as a lift station site and sholl be owned and maintained by Brevard County.

13. Tracts C-1, C-2 and C-3 are desicated to Phoenix Park Fund V, LP and it's successors and ar assigns for Future Development. IA is Open Space to be owned and monitories by the owner of Tract

15. Tract D=1 is dedicated to Phoenix Park Fund v, L^{μ} and it's successors and or assigns to Open Space Conservation, and upland Buffer

16. "that $D\!=\!2$ is dedicated to Phoenix Park Fund v, $L^{\rm p}$ and it's successors and or assigns for Open Spece and arisety recreation. Provenux Park Fund V, LP reserves unto itself and it's successors and or assigns on easement across Tracts A and D for ingress and egress.

18. All drainage easements are private, dedicated to the Harbor Island Reach Club Master Homeowners Association, Inc. for the Installation, operation and mointenance of storm Anionale Sciences.

19 The shveway easement across lots 25 & 24. Block B and Tract C+1 s devicated to the harbor island Beach Club Master Homeseners Association, for ser-the institution, accerdiation and maintenance of sammar readiave and for drainage

20. The easement referred to in note 15 is also dedicated for the installation, operation and mointenance of public utilities.

21. The private access and private utility easement across fracts D and D-2 is desicated to the owner of fract D-1a Records Book _____ Page _____ for Jander of Martgagee in Piat

BRIEL & ASSOCIATES
Dirice
Control of the second sec

| TRACT TABLE | | | |
|-------------|---|--|--------------|
| TRACT | OWNERSHIP & WAINTENANCE | PURPOSE | AREA |
| Iract A | Harbor Island Beach Club Master HOA | Common Area - open space, private right of way, public utility easement | 4 7487 ac +/ |
| tract g | Harbor Island Beach Club Waster 40A | Common Area - private drainage | 0.1525 ac.+, |
| Tract C | Harbor Island Beach Club Master HC4 | Common Area – open space private landscape outfer | 0 9149 ac +/ |
| Tract D | Marbor Island Beach Glub Moster HOA | Common Area – private drainage, ik open space landscope buffer w/public utility easement | 0.8004 ac +/ |
| Tract E | Harbar Island Beach Club Master HOA | Common Area – open space with private drainage | 0.3719 ac +/ |
| Tract F | Harbor Island Beach Club Master HCA | Common Area – open space with private drainage | 1 3979 00 +/ |
| Tract G | Harbor Wand Beach Club Master HOA | Common Area – opens space with private drainage | 0.1901 at +/ |
| Tract H | Harbor Island Beach Club Master HOA | Common Area – open space with private drainage | 0 1331 00 +/ |
| Tract 1 | Brevard County | Lift Station site | 0.0230 00 -/ |
| fract G-1 | Phoenix Park Funa V. LP and 'I's successors and ar assigns | Future Development | 1.4551 as +/ |
| Tract G -1A | Phoenix Park Fund V, LP and it's successors and or assigns | Carrimon Area - Open Space to Tract C-1 | 0.0609 00 +/ |
| Tract C-2 | Phaenix Park Fund V, LP and it's successors and ar assigns | Future Development | 0.5676 ac.+; |
| Tract C-3 | Phoenix Park Fund V, LP and it's successors and or assigns | Future Development | 0.3975 ac.+/ |
| Tract D-1 | Phoenix Park Fund V, LP and it's successors and or assigns | Open Space, Conservation, Uplana Buffer | 0.4891 ac +/ |
| Tract D-2 | Phoenix Park Fund V, LP and it's successors and or assigns | Open space with anyate recreation omenities | 0.8302 ac +/ |
| | | | |

23. Subject in Wartgage and Security Agreement incompeti-landing 23, 2018, in Official Records Base ADD, Page 1926, tagether at Naugabarend of Datend Insignment of 2026 aprel 2018, Content Assignment of Content Rept and Agreement Michael Red Catelon Records in Official Statement Records and Chical Records Base ADDs page 2018.

24. Subject to Recorded Notice of Environmental Resource Permit recorded February 11, 2019, in Official Records Book 8365, Page 1366

 Subject to Notice of Commencement recorded September 25, 2019. In Official Records Book 8549, Page 875. Subject to Notice of Commencement recorded November 5, 2019, in Official Records Book 8581, Page 785.

5, 2019, an Origin Review Internet Response Vision Visi

where $\alpha = M$, $30~A^{-1}$ of k tract corners are $1/2^{-1}$ iron rebar with dop (RMEL LB 3569) unless sthemake notes $31~A^{-1}$ (RD $31~A^{-1}$)), and $\beta = 10~A^{-1}$ (RD $31~A^{-1}$ (RD $31~A^{-1}$), and $\beta = 10~A^{-1}$ (RD $31~A^{-1}$), and $\beta = 10~A^{-1}$ (RD $31~A^{-1}$). The state of the sta

All references to public records refer to Brevora County, Florida.

NATION THE PLAT AS RECORDED IN IT'S GRAPHE FORM, IS THE OPPICIAL DEPICITION OF THE SUBDIVIED LANDS DESCRABED HEREIN AND WILL IN NO OPPICATIONSES BE SUBPLIANTED IN ALTHORY BY ANY OTHER GRAPHIC OR BOTH, FORM OT THE PLAT THERE MAY DE ADMONAL RESTHOUTING THAT ARE NOT RECORDED ON THIS PLAT RESTHOUTING THAT ARE NOT RECORDED ON THIS PLAT DUILD IN THE PLACE THE OWNER OF THIS OF THIS COUNTY.





CERTIFICATE OF CLERK HEREEY CERTIFY, That is how examined the foregoing plot and find that it complex in form with oil at the requirements of Chapter 127 Part 1, Fonda Statutes and set field for record on File No. Clerk of the Circuit Court in and for Brevard County, Planas

205000006



Chalman of the Board ATTEST









.

LOCATION MAP

HARBOR ISLAND BEACH CLUB

20SD00006



55